

GOVERNMENT OF PAKISTAN
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE

ORDER

Islamabad, the 30th April, 2024

S.R.O.....628 (I)/2024.— In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 3 of the Import and Exports (Control) Act, 1950 (XXXIX of 1950), the Federal Government is pleased to direct that the following further amendments shall be made in the Import Policy Order, 2022, namely: -

In the aforesaid Order; -

(1) in Appendix-A, in column (1);-


- (i) against Sr. No. 15, in column (2), for the expression “8548.1010, 8548.1090”, the expression “8549.1100, 8549.1200, 8549.1300, 8549.1400, 8549.1900, 8549.2100, 8549.2900, 8549.3100, 8549.3900, 8549.9100, 8549.9900” shall be substituted;
- (ii) for Sr. No. 48 and entries relating thereto in columns (2) and (3), the following shall be substituted, namely: -
“48. 2939.7200 - - -Cocaine, ecgonine, salts, esters and other derivatives thereof”; and
- (iii) Sr. No. 52 and entries relating thereto in columns (2) and (3) shall be omitted;


Moin Ahmed
Section Officer
Ministry of Commerce
Government of Pakistan
Islamabad

(2) in Appendix-B, —

(a) in Part-I, in column (1), —

- (i) against Sr. No. 5, in column (2), for the expression "2844.4000", the expressions "2844.4100, 2844.4200, 2844.4300, 2844.4400" shall be substituted;
- (ii) against Sr. No. 45, in column (2), for the expressions "3603.0010, 3603.0020, 3603.0030, 3603.0040, 3603.0050, 3603.0060, 3603.0070, 3603.0080, 3603.0090", the expressions "3603.1000, 3603.2000, 3603.3000, 3603.4000, 3603.5000, 3603.6000" shall be substituted;
- (iii) against Sr. No. 55, in column (2), for the expressions "8517.1211, 8517.1220, 8517.1230, 8517.1240, 8517.1250, 8517.1260, 8517.1270, 8517.1280, 8517.1290, 8517.7000", the expressions "8517.1310, 8517.1320, 8517.1330, 8517.1340, 8517.1350, 8517.1360, 8517.1370, 8517.1380, 8517.1390, 8517.1400, 8517.1410, 8517.1420, 8517.1430, 8517.1440, 8517.1450, 8517.1460, 8517.1470, 8517.1480, 8517.1490, 8517.7100, 8517.7900" shall be substituted;
- (iv) against Sr. No. 57, in column (2), for the expressions "8548.1010, 8548.1020, 8548.1030, 8548.1040, 8548.1050, 8548.1060, 8548.1070, 8548.1080, 8548.1090", the expressions "8549.1100, 8549.1110, 8549.1120, 8549.1130, 8549.1140, 8549.1150, 8549.1160, 8549.1170, 8549.1180, 8549.1190, 8549.1200, 8549.1210, 8549.1220, 8549.1230, 8549.1240, 8549.1250, 8549.1260, 8549.1270, 8549.1280, 8549.1290, 8549.1300, 8549.1310, 8549.1320, 8549.1330, 8549.1340, 8549.1350, 8549.1360, 8549.1370, 8549.1380, 8549.1390, 8549.1400, 8549.1410, 8549.1420, 8549.1430, 8549.1440, 8549.1450, 8549.1460, 8549.1470, 8549.1480, 8549.1490, 8549.1500, 8549.1510, 8549.1520, 8549.1530, 8549.1540, 8549.1550, 8549.1560, 8549.1570, 8549.1580, 8549.1590, 8549.1600, 8549.1610, 8549.1620, 8549.1630, 8549.1640, 8549.1650, 8549.1660, 8549.1670, 8549.1680, 8549.1690, 8549.1700, 8549.1710, 8549.1720, 8549.1730, 8549.1740, 8549.1750, 8549.1760, 8549.1770, 8549.1780, 8549.1790, 8549.1800, 8549.1810, 8549.1820, 8549.1830, 8549.1840, 8549.1850, 8549.1860, 8549.1870, 8549.1880, 8549.1890, 8549.1900, 8549.1910, 8549.1920, 8549.1930, 8549.1940, 8549.1950, 8549.1960, 8549.1970, 8549.1980, 8549.1990", the expressions "8549.1100, 8549.1200, 8549.1300, 8549.1400, 8549.1900, 8549.2100, 8549.2900, 8549.3100, 8549.3900, 8549.9100, 8549.9900" shall be substituted;
- (v) against Sr. No. 60, in column (2), for the expression "2903.3960", the expression "2903.4920" shall be substituted;


Mo'in Ahmed
Section Officer
Ministry of Commerce
Government of Pakistan
Islamabad

(vi) against Sr No. 68, in column (2), for the expression "8479.8960" the expressions "8485.1000, 8485.2000, 8485.3000, 8485.8000, 8485.9000" shall be substituted; and

(vii) in column (3) for the expression "3D Printers" the words "Machine for additive manufacturing" shall be substituted;

(b) in Part II, in column (1), —

(i) against Sr. No. 14, in column (2), for the expressions "4905.1000, 4905.9100, 4905.9900", the expressions "4905.2000, 4905.9000" shall be substituted;

(ii) against Sr. No. 15, in column (2), for the expressions "7019.3100, 7019.3900, 7019.5190, 7019.5200, 7019.5900", the expressions "7019.1400, 7019.1500, 7019.6200, 7019.6300, 7019.6400, 7019.6600, 7019.6990, 7019.7200, 7019.7300" shall be substituted;

(iii) against Sr. No. 18, in column (2), for the expressions "8701.2010, 8701.2030, 8704.9010", the expressions "8701.2110, 8701.2130, 8704.6010" shall be substituted;

(iv) against Sr. No. 22, in column (2), for the expressions "8704.2214, 8704.2294, 8704.2340, 8704.9030, 8704.9090", the expressions "8704.4100, 8704.4200,


Moin Ahmed
Section Officer
Ministry of Commerce
Government of Pakistan
Islamabad

8704.4300, 8704.5100, 8704.5200, 8704.6030,
8704.6090, 8704.9000" shall be substituted;

(v) against Sr. No. 26, in column (2), for the expression
"8701.2040", the expression "8701.2140" shall be
substituted;

(vi) against Sr. No. 29, in column (2), for the expressions
"8803.1000, 8803.2000, 8803.3000, 8803.9000", the
expressions "8807.1000, 8807.2000, 8807.3000
8807.9000", shall be substituted; and

(vii) against Sr. No. 35, in column (2), for the expressions
"8501.3310, 8501.3210", the expressions "8501.7110,
8501.7210" shall be substituted;


(c) in Part-III, in column (1), —

(i) against Sr. No. 105, in column (3), for the expressions "- -
Skipjack or stripe-bellied bonito", the expressions "- -
Skipjack tuna (stripe-bellied bonito) (Katsuwonus pelamis
)" shall be substituted;

(ii) against Sr. No. 122, in column (3), for the expressions "- -
Alaska pollack (theragra chalcogramma)", the expressions
"- - Alaska Pollock (Theragra chalcogramma)" shall be
substituted;

(iii) against Sr. No. 156, in column (3), for the expressions "- -
Skipjack or stripe-bellied bonito", the expressions "- -
Skipjack tuna (stripe-bellied bonito) (Katsuwonus
pelamis)" shall be substituted;

(iv) against Sr. No. 172, in column (3), for the expressions "- -
Alaska pollack (theragra chalcogramma)", the expressions


Moin Ahmed
Section Officer
Ministry of Commerce
Government of Pakistan
Islamabad

“- - Alaska Pollock (Theragra chalcogramma)” shall be substituted;

(v) against Sr. No. 212, in column (3), for the expressions “- - Alaska pollack (theragra chalcogramma)”, the expressions “- - Alaska Pollock (Theragra chalcogramma)” shall be

substituted;

(vi) against Sr. No. 226, in column (3), for the expressions “- - Alaska Pollack (Theragra chalcogramma)”, the expressions “- - Alaska Pollock (Theragra chalcogramma)” shall be substituted;

(vii) against Sr. No. 227, in column (3), for the expressions “- - Fish of the families bregmacerotidae, eulichthyidae, gadidae, macrouridae, melanonidae,merlucciidae, moridae and muraenolepididae, other than alaska pollack (theragra chalcogramma”, the expressions “- - Fish of the families Bregmacerotidae, Eulichthyidae, Gadidae, Macrouridae, Melanonidae, Merlucciidae, Moridae and Muraenolepididae, other than Alaska Pollock (Theragra chalcogramma)” shall be substituted;

(viii) against Sr. No. 260, in column (3), for the expressions “- - Other, including flours, meals and pellets of crustaceans, fit for human consumption”, the expression “- Other” shall be substituted;


(ix) against Sr. No. 267, in column (3), for the expressions “- - Other, including flours, meals and pellets of crustaceans, fit for human consumption”, the expression “- Other” shall be substituted;


Mo'in Ahmed
Section Officer
Ministry of Commerce
Government of Pakistan
Islamabad

- (x) against Sr. No. 273, in column (3), for the expressions “- - Other, including flours, meals and pellets of crustaceans, fit for human consumption”, the expression “- Other” shall be substituted;
- (xi) against Sr. No. 377, in column (3), for the expressions “Sausages and similar products, of meat, meat offal or blood; food preparations based on these products.”, the expressions “Sausages and similar products, of meat, meat offal, blood or insects; food preparations based on these products” shall be substituted;
- (xii) against Sr. No. 389, in column (3), for the expressions “- - Tunas, skipjack and bonito (sarda spp.)”, the expressions “- - Tunas, skipjack tuna and bonito (Sarda spp)” shall be substituted;
- (xiii) against Sr. No. 231, in column (2), for the expression “0305.1000”, the expression “0309.1000” shall be substituted;
- (xiv) against Sr. No. 318, in column (2), for the expression “0403.1000”, the expression “0403.2000” shall be substituted; and
- (xv) against Sr. No. 343, in column (2), for the expression “0410.0000”, the expressions “0410.1000, 0410.9000” shall be substituted;

(d) in Part-IV, in column (1), —

- (i) against Sr. No. 28, in column (3), for the expressions “- Cauliflowers and headed broccoli, fresh or chilled”, the


Moin Ahmed
Section Officer
Ministry of Commerce
Government of Pakistan
Islamabad


expressions "Cauliflowers and broccoli; fresh or chilled" shall be substituted;

(ii) against Sr. No. 139, in column (3), for the expressions "Grapefruit, including pomelos; fresh or dried.", the expressions "- Grapefruit and pomelos; fresh or dried." shall be substituted;

(iii) against Sr. No. 360, in column (3), for the expressions "- Cranberries (Vaccinium macrocarpon, Vaccinium oxycoccus, Vaccinium vitisidaea) itis-idaea)", the expressions "Cranberries (Vaccinium macrocarpon, Vaccinium oxycoccus); lingonberries (Vaccinium vitisidaea)" shall be substituted;


(iv) against Sr. No. 395, in column (3), for the expressions "- Wood in the rough, whether or not stripped of bark or sapwood, or roughly squared, of which any cross-sectional dimension is 15 cm or more; Of pine (Pinus spp.)", the expressions "- Wood in the rough, whether or not stripped of bark or sapwood, or roughly squared, of which the smallest cross-sectional dimension is 15 cm or more; Of pine (Pinus spp.)" shall be substituted;

(v) against Sr. No. 397, in column (3), for the expressions "- Wood in the rough, whether or not stripped of bark or sapwood, or roughly squared. - Other, coniferous; Of fir (Abies spp.) And spruce (Picea spp.), of which any cross-sectional dimension is 15 cm or more", the expressions "- Wood in the rough, whether or not stripped of bark or sapwood, or roughly squared. - Other, coniferous; Of fir



Moin Ahmed
Section Officer
Ministry of Commerce
Government of Pakistan
Islamabad

(Abies spp.) And spruce (Picea spp.), of which the smallest cross-sectional dimension is 15 cm or more” shall be substituted;

- (vi) against Sr. No. 405, in column (3), for the expressions “- - Wood in the rough, whether or not stripped of bark or sapwood, or roughly squared; Of beech (Fagus spp.), of which any cross-sectional dimension is 15 cm or more”, the expressions “- - Wood in the rough, whether or not stripped of bark or sapwood, or roughly squared; Of beech (Fagus spp.), of which the smallest cross-sectional dimension is 15 cm or more” shall be substituted;
- (vii) against Sr. No. 407, in column (3), for the expressions “- - Wood in the rough, whether or not stripped of bark or sapwood, or roughly squared; Of birch (Betula spp.), of which any cross-sectional dimension is 15 cm or more”, the expressions “- - Wood in the rough, whether or not stripped of bark or sapwood, or roughly squared; Of birch (Betula spp.), of which the smallest cross-sectional dimension is 15 cm or more” shall be substituted;
- (viii) against Sr. No. 45, in column (2), for the expression “0709.5910”, the expression “0709.9100” shall be substituted;
- (ix) against Sr. No. 46, in column (2), for the expression “0709.5990”, the expressions “0709.5200, 0709.5300, 0709.5400, 0709.5500, 0709.5600, 0709.5900” shall be substituted;


Moin Ahmed
Section Officer
Ministry of Commerce
Government of Pakistan
Islamabad

- (x) against Sr. No. 120, in column (2), for the expression "0802.9000", the expressions "0802.9100, 0802.9200, 0802.9900" shall be substituted;
- (xi) against Sr. No. 173, in column (2), for the expression "0813.4030", the expressions "0802.9100, 0802.9200" shall be substituted;
- (xii) against Sr. No. 446, in column (2), for the expression "4418.1000", the expressions "4418.1100, 4418.1900" shall be substituted;
- (xiii) against Sr. No. 447, in column (2), for the expression "4418.2000", the expressions "4418.2100, 4418.2900" shall be substituted;
- (xiv) against Sr. No. 450, in column (2), for the expression "4418.6000", the expressions "4418.3000, 4418.8100, 4418.8200, 4418.8300, 4418.8900" shall be substituted;
and
- (xv) against Sr. No. 462, in column (2), for the expression "4420.1000", the expressions "4420.1100, 4420.1900" shall be substituted;
- (e) in Part-V, in column (1), —
- (i) against Sr. No. 2, in column 2, for the word "Bromazepam", the expressions "Bromazepam - - Alfentanil (INN), anileridine (INN), bezitramide (INN), bromazepam (INN), carfentanil (INN), difenoxin (INN), diphenoxylate (INN), dipipanone (INN), fentanyl (INN), ketobemidone (INN), methylphenidate (INN), pentazocine


Moin Ahmed
Section Officer
Ministry of Commerce
Government of Pakistan
Islamabad

(INN), pethidine (INN), pethidine (INN) intermediate A, phencyclidine (INN) (PCP), phenoperidine (INN), pipradrol (INN), piritramide (INN), propiram (INN), remifentanil (INN) and trimeperidine (INN); salts thereof shall be substituted:

(ii) Sr. Nos. 11, 14, 21, 27, 28, 30, 46, 58, 69, 88, 94, 126, 170, 177, 183, 187, 188, 192 and 212 and corresponding entries relating thereto in columns (2) and (3) shall be omitted; and

(f) in Part-VI, in column (1), —


(i) against Sr. No. 1, in column (2), for the expression “3002.1100”, the expression “3822.1100” shall be substituted;

(ii) against Sr. No. 8, in column (2), for the expression “3006.2000”, the expression “3822.1300” shall be substituted;

(iii) against Sr. No. 16, in column (2), for the expression “3822.0000”, the expressions “3822.1100, 3822.1200, 3822.1300, 3822.1900, 3822.9000” shall be substituted;

(iv) against Sr. No. 20, in column (2), for the expression “4015.1100”, the expression “4015.1200” shall be substituted; and

(v) against Sr. No. 82, in column (2), for the expression “9027.8000”, the expressions “9027.8100, 9027.8900” shall be substituted;



Mo'in Ahmed
Section Officer
Ministry of Commerce
Government of Pakistan
Islamabad

(3) in Appendix-C, in column (1), —

- (i) against Sr. No. 9, in column 3, for the expressions “8507.4000, 8517.1220, 8517.1290, 8517.7000, 8519.5000, 8525.8010, 8525.8020, 8525.8030, 8525.8040, 8525.8050, 8525.8090, 8541.5000, 8548.9000”, the expressions “8507.8000, 8517.1420, 8517.1490, 8517.7100, 8517.7900, 8519.8190, 8525.8910, 8525.8920, 8525.8930, 8525.8940, 8525.8950, 8525.8990, 8541.5100, 8541.5900, 8548.0000” shall be substituted;
- (ii) against Sr. No. 10, in column 3, for the expressions “8701.2010, 8701.2020, 8701.2030, 8701.2040, 8701.2090, 8704.9010, 8704.9090”, the expressions “8701.2110, 8701.2120, 8701.2130, 8701.2140, 8701.2190, 8704.6010, 8704.6090, 8704.9000” shall be substituted; and
- (iii) against Sr. No. 12, in column 3, for the expressions “9006.5100, 9006.5200”, the expression “9006.5300” shall be substituted;

(4) in Appendix-F, in column (1),—

- (i) against Sr. No. 6, in column (2), for the word “Halons”, the expressions “Bromochlorodifluoromethane (Halon-1211)” shall be substituted, namely:-
- (ii) against Sr. No. 7, in column (2), for the expression “Halon 1301”, the expression “bromotrifluoromethane (Halon-1301)” shall be substituted;
- (iii) against Sr. No. 8, in column (2), for the expression “Halon 2402”, the expression “dibromotetrafluoroethanes (Halon-2402)” shall be substituted; and


Iqbal Ahmed
Section Officer
Ministry of Commerce
Government of Pakistan
Islamabad

(iv) against Sr. No. 13, in column (3), for the expression "2903.3910", the expression "2903.6100" shall be substituted;

(5) in Appendix-I, in the first column, for Sr. No. 17 and entries relating thereto in the second and third columns, the following shall be substituted, namely: -

"17. Prime Movers, 280 HP and above (8701.2140)";

(6) in Appendix-K, in column (1), —

(i) against Sr. No 1, in column (4), for the expression "2931.3910", the expression "2931.5910" shall be substituted;

(ii) against Sr. No 2, in column (4), for the expression "2931.3920", the expression "2931.5920" shall be substituted;

(iii) against Sr. No 9, in column (4), for the expression "2931.3930", the expression "2931.5930" shall be substituted;

(iv) against Sr. No 10, in column (4), for the expression "2931.3940", the expression "2931.5940" shall be substituted;


(v) against Sr. No 11, in column (4), for the expression "2931.3950", the expression "2931.5950" shall be substituted;

(vi) against Sr. No 12, in column (4), for the expression "2931.3960", the expression "2931.5960" shall be substituted;

(7) in Appendix-L, in column (1), —

(i) against Sr. No 2, in column (4), for the expression "2903.3950", the expression "2903.4910" shall be substituted;

(ii) against Sr. No 4, in column (4), for the expressions "2931.3991, 2931.3100", the expressions "2931.5991, 2931.4100" shall be substituted; and


Moiz Ahmed
Section Officer
Ministry of Commerce
Government of Pakistan
Islamabad

(iii) against Sr. No 9, in column (4), for the expression "2933.3950", the expression "2933.3500" shall be substituted;
and

(8) in Appendix-N, in column (1), —

(i) against Sr. No. 16, in column (2), for the expression "1509.1000", the expressions "1509.2000, 1509.3000, 1509.4000" shall be substituted;

(ii) against Sr. No. 75, in column (2), for the expression "3402.2000", the expression "3402.5000" shall be substituted;

(iii) against Sr. No. 118, in column (2), for the expression "8501.3110", the expressions "8501.7110, 8501.7210" shall be substituted;

(iv) against Sr. No. 142, in column (2), for the expressions "8539.5010, 8539.5020", the expressions "8539.5210, 8539.5220" shall be substituted;

(v) against Sr. No. 143, in column (2), for the expression "8541.4000", the expressions "8541.4100, 8541.4200, 8541.4300, 8541.4900" shall be substituted;

(vi) against Sr. No. 155, in column (2), for the expressions "9405.1030, 9405.4020", the expressions "9405.4200 8539.5100", shall be substituted; and

(vii) against Sr. No. 156, in column (2), for the expression "9508.9000", the expressions "9508.2100, 9508.2200, 9508.2300, 9508.2400, 9508.2500, 9508.2600, 9508.2900, 9508.3000, 9508.4000" shall be substituted.



Moin Ahmed
Section Officer (Import)